

February 27, 2020 For Immediate Release Mariah Hatta mhatta@pulaskiclerk.com (501) 340-8410 office (501) 231-9208 mobile

IMPORTANT PULASKI COUNTY ELECTIONS INFORMATION THREE DAYS OF EARLY VOTING REMAIN IN MARCH 3, 2020 ELECTIONS

(LITTLE ROCK, ARK.) – In advance of the final weekend of early voting in the March 3, 2020 elections, Pulaski County Circuit and County Clerk Terri Hollingsworth shared important information for registered voters with community, educational, civic organizations, and the media.

"Voter education plays a pivotal role in our elections. To encourage more residents to register and then to vote in future elections, my office has placed a greater emphasis on getting information out across the county.

We want to make the election process as easy, accessible, and as fun as possible for Pulaski County voters. Sharing information is the most effective way to do so," said Hollingsworth

EARLY VOTING

- Pulaski County voters have three more days to early vote.
- Early voting for the March 3, 2020 Preferential Primary/Nonpartisan General (Judicial) and Annual School Elections began on Tuesday, February 18.
- Early voting runs through Monday, March 2, 2020.
- No early voting is available on Sunday, March 1, 2020.
- Only one early voting location is open on Monday, March 2, 2020, the Pulaski County Regional Building at 501 West Markham Street in Little Rock, 8:00 a.m. 5:00 p.m.
- Through Friday, February 28, the hours of early voting at the Main site are: 8:00 a.m. 6:00 p.m. On Saturday, February 29, the hours are 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
- Two new offsite early voting sites have been added: The Central Arkansas Library Systems (CALS) Hillary Clinton Children's Library and the John Gould Fletcher Library in Little Rock.
- Early voting hours have also been extended to close later.
- Election Day is Tuesday, March 3, 2020, 7:30 a.m. 7:30 p.m. Registered voters will go to their local polling sites.

Main Site Early Voting Pulaski County Regional Bldg., 501 W. Markham St., Little Rock Hours and Dates: Tuesday, February 18th – Saturday, February 29th ➡ 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Weekdays ➡ 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays Monday, March 2nd ➡ 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.				
Stop a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Offsite Early Voting Sue Cowan Williams Library, 1800 S. Chester St., Little Rock Dee Brown Library, 6325 Baseline Rd., Little Rock Roosevelt Thompson Library, 38 Rahling Circle, Little Rock William F. Laman Library, 2801 Orange St., N. Little Rock Sidney S. McMath Library, 2100 John Barrow Rd, Little Rock Jacksonville Community Center, 5 Municipal Dr., Jacksonville Jess Odom Community Center, 5 Municipal Dr., Jacksonville Jess Odom Community Center, 1100 Edgewood Dr., Maumelle First Christian Church of Sherwood, 2803 Kiehl Ave., Sherwood Hillary Clinton Childrens Library, 4800 W. 10 th St., Little Rock (NEW) John Gould Fletcher Library, 823 N. Buchanan St., Little Rock (NEW) Hours and Dates: Tuesday, February 18th – Saturday, February 29th				
➡ 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Weekdays				
⇒ 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays				
Offsite Early Voting Location Hours and Dates are different than the Main Site				

(From the Pulaski County Election Commission Notice of Election)

• Early voting also continues in the Arkansas House District 34 Special (General) Election through Monday, March 2. There is early voting on Saturday, February 29.

EARLY VOTING Main Site Early Voting Pulaski County Regional Bldg, 501 W. Markham St., Little Rock Hours and Dates: Tuesday, February 25th - Monday, March 2nd ➡ 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Weekdays 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Saturday Offsite Early Voting McMath Library, 4521 John Barrow Rd., Little Rock Sue Cowan Williams Library, 1800 S. Chester St., Little Rock Roosevelt Thompson Library, 38 Rahling Circle, Little Rock Hours and Dates: Tuesday, February 25th - Saturday, February 29th ➡ 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Weekdays ➡ 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Saturday Offsite Early Voting Locations Hours, Dates, and Last Day to Vote are different than the Main Site Early Vote Location

ELECTION DAY

Polls will be open from 7:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. on Tuesday, March 3, 2020. Registered voters must present their photo ID.

If a voter is unable to verify their registration by presenting proper identification (photo ID)- they should ask for a provisional ballot. They will have until 12:00 p.m. noon on Monday, March 9, to provide proper identification at the Pulaski County Election Commission or County Clerk Voter Registration office.

ELECTION DAY POLLING LOCATION CHANGES

Six precincts have permanently changed to new locations. The names have changed at four precinct polling locations.

PRECINCT	REASON FOR CHANGE	POLLING LOCATION	ADDRESS	CITY
17	Name Change	Maple Place Activity Center	2500 Willow Street, #102	North Little Rock
60	Permanent Polling Place Change for Highland Valley UMC	St. Margaret's Episcopal Church	20900 Chenal Parkway	Little Rock
80	Permanent Polling Place Change for Henderson UMC	Oley E. Rooker Library	11 Otter Creek Court	Little Rock
106, 107	Permanent Polling Place Change for Little Rock Fire Station #10	Calvary Baptist Church in the Heights	5700 Cantrell Road	Little Rock
114	Permanent Polling Place Change for Arkansas Arts Center	Historic Arkansas Museum	200 East Third Street	Little Rock
125	Name Change	Baseline Academy	3623 Baseline Road	Little Rock
126	Permanent Polling Place Change for Ironton Baptist Church	Arch Street Fire Department	15923 Arch Street	Little Rock
130	Name Change	Wilma J. Walker Civic Center	4801 Frazier Pike	College Station
131	Name Change	Mills Middle School	1205 East Dixon Road	Little Rock

VIEW SAMPLE BALLOTS, CHECK VOTER REGISTRATION, AND SEARCH POLLING LOCATION

For information on voter registration, polling locations, and absentee ballots call Pulaski County Voter Registration at (501) 340-8336 or visit <u>www.pulaskiclerk.com</u>.

For information on being a paid or volunteer poll worker call the Pulaski County Election Commission at (501) 340-8383 or visit <u>www.votepulaski.net</u>.

The Arkansas Secretary of State's Election Division maintains the Voter view database where you can view sample ballots, check your voter registration and find your polling place.

You can link to Voter View through the clerk's website or directly through the Secretary of State: <u>www.voterview.ar-nova.org/voterview</u>

###

The Pulaski County Circuit and County Clerk is Terri Hollingsworth. Hollingsworth was sworn-in to office on January 1, 2019. Pulaski County is one of 18 counties that has combined the two clerk positions. As county clerk, Hollingsworth also serves as the Pulaski County Voter Registrar.

The clerk's staff processes voter registration, registration updates and transfers (for changes of address,) and maintains the county's voter registration data. The staff also processes requests, distributes and receives absentee ballots.

Pulaski County Voter Registration (501) 340-8336 or visit www.pulaskiclerk.com.

The Pulaski County Election Commission manages the selection and administration of polling places, supervision of poll workers, and the counting of votes.

Pulaski County Election Commission at (501) 340-8383 or visit www.votepulaski.net.